

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
COVINGTON DIVISION**

State of Tennessee; Commonwealth of Kentucky; State of Ohio; State of Indiana; Commonwealth of Virginia; and State of West Virginia,

Plaintiffs,

and

Christian Educators Association International; A.C., by her next friend and mother, Abigail Cross,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

Miguel Cardona, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education; and **United States Department of Education,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00072-DCR-CJS

District Court Judge Danny C. Reeves
Magistrate Judge Candace J. Smith

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR STAY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

I. The rules are contrary to law..... 2

 A. The gender-identity mandate applies to sports. 2

 B. *Bostock* does not apply to Title IX. 5

 C. The de-minimis-harm standard subverts Title IX’s sex-based
 protections..... 7

II. The rules are contrary to the Constitution. 10

 A. The gender-identity mandate infringes on privacy rights. 10

 B. The gender-identity mandate infringes on free-speech rights. 12

III. This Court should stay the entire rulemaking..... 14

Conclusion..... 15

Certificate of Service..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 5, 6, 10

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 1

Brannum v. Overton County School Board,
516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008) 11

Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff’s Department,
629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011) 10

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 15

Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. United States Department of Education,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 14

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 14

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 13

EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) 9

Everson v. Michigan Department of Corrections,
391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004) 11

Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC,
144 S. Ct. 1 (2023) 14

Helfand v. Gerson,
105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997) 4

In re Ohio Execution Protocol,
860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) 6

Kleczek ex rel. Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.,
768 F. Supp. 951 (D.R.I. 1991)..... 7

L. W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 5, 9

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 15

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 12, 13

Michenfelder v. Sumner,
860 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1988) 11

Mirando v. United States Department of Treasury,
766 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014) 4

Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,
144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)..... 7, 8

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 9

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 15

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 13

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 14

Texas v. Cardona,
2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)..... 1, 5

West v. Radtke,
48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 14

Other Authorities

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate A Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020) 15

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.32..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 106.412
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
